Bendigo Airport fees and charges

Fee Type	Charge applied	Unit of measure	Fee (GST inclusive)
Landing fee ^A	Per landing	\$p/1,000kg	\$12.80 per 1,000kg
Local user fee AB	Annual	\$p/1,000kg	\$379 per 1,000kg
Non local user fee AB	Annual	\$p/1,000kg	\$632 per 1,000kg
Passenger fee	Per passenger	Per passenger	\$15.60
Flight training - Bendigo Airport leaseholder	Annual	Per aircraft	\$1,265
Flight training - non local	Annual	Per aircraft	\$2,525
Hardstand parking ^c	Per day	Per aircraft	\$14.00
Hardstand parking	Annual	Per aircraft	\$3,872.65
Grassed/gravel parking ^c	Per day	Per aircraft	\$6.40
Grassed/gravel parking	Annual	Per aircraft	\$1,265

A Aircraft with a Maximum Take Off Weight (MTOW) below 1,000kg will be charged at a 1,000kg minimum. B Aircraft with a MTOW over 3,000kg cannot apply for an annual option. C First three nights of aircraft parking per calendar month are free for non-locals.

Fee example 1: Local user with an aircraft with a 600kg MTOW, on the grassed/gravel parking for a year with 20 landings

- 20 x landing fee = \$256
- 1 x annual grassed/gravel parking fee = \$1,265

Cost = \$1,521 incl. GST

Fee example 2: Flight training operator takes off at 11.30am in an aircraft with a 1,000kg MTOW, finishes circuit and lands aircraft by 12noon

• 1 x landing fee = \$12.80

Cost = \$12.80 incl. GST

Fee example 3: Local user that has a current hangar lease and operates a 600kg MTOW aircraft with 60 landings per annum

- 60 x landing fee = \$768
- · No parking fee as stored in hanger

Cost = \$768 incl. GST if opting for a per landing rate Cost = \$379 incl. GST if opting for an annual user fee

Fee example 4: A visitor to the Bendigo Airport in an aircraft with a MTOW of 1,200kg, staying for five days and four nights

- 1.2 x landing fee = \$15.36
- 1 x daily parking rate (as first three nights are free) = \$14.00

Cost = \$29.36 incl. GST

Fee example 5: A corporate jet with a MTOW of 6,000kg lands at Bendigo Airport for a two night stay on the hardstand parking area

- 6 x landing fee = \$76.80
- 2 x hardstand parking = \$28.00 (unless this is their first occurrence in that calendar month, which would mean no parking charges would apply)
- Passenger fee \$15.60pp
 *only applicable if use of terminal is required

Cost = \$104.80 incl. GST (excluding passenger fee)

How are local users determined for the discounted annual fee?

To be considered a local user you must have a current hangar lease, approved sublease or be a Bendigo Flying Club financial member or a person whom resides in the City of Greater Bendigo municipality as their primary place of residence.

Can I have multiple aircraft registrations under one annual fee?

Yes one annual fee could be taken out for multiple aircraft if the applicant can demonstrate:

- · Ownership of all aircraft
- The aircraft are not available for hire
- Only one aircraft will be operated at any one time The fee will be based on the aircraft with the heaviest MTOW.

Will I still be charged the \$12.80 per 1,000kg of MTOW landing fee if I pay an annual landing fee for my aircraft?

No, if you opt for an annual user fee you will not be charged for each landing. This option gives you unlimited landings at the Bendigo Airport.

Are charity flights and special events exempt from landing fees?

Charity flights and special events can apply for an exemption from landing fees by seeking prior approval from the Bendigo Airport Manager.

Do passenger fees apply to all aircraft that arrive with passengers?

A passenger fee will only be charged for scheduled charter or RPT flights that use the terminal building.

Is parking included in the annual user fee?

No, the annual user fee doesn't include parking at the airport. The Bendigo Airport has per day and annual parking options available as well as hangar lots for lease.

If I opt for an annual fee how do I apply?

You need to complete the <u>annual fee application</u> form each financial year. The annual pass runs from July 1 to June 30 each year. Please allow seven days for your application to be processed.

If I have used the airport and now wish to take up an annual user option can I get reimbursed for my prior usage?

No, all prior usage will be charged at the per usage rate. Your annual user rate will take effect from the date that your application is approved.

Will I be charged for each movement if I am performing circuit activity?

You will only incur one charge per hour.



